

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

'n,

AND THE

# THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

### 1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

•

Augusta: william T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1854.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1854.

,

MERCHANT'S' BANK .- N. VASSALBOROUGH MANUFACTURING COL

Снар. 222. N. A. Farwell, of Rockland, in the State of Maine, their associates, successors, and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors, and Company

of the North Bank.

Capital stock.

Location.

General rights and powers.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each: said bank to be located at Rockland in the county of Lincoln.

Said corporators are hereby authorized and em-SECT. 3. powered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 4. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 20, 1854.]

Chapter 222.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Merchants' Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the Merchants' Bank, at Bangor, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold or silver, on or before the first day of October next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank on said additional capital whenever a majority of the directors with the cashier of said bank shall have signed, and verified by oath or affirmation, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

[Approved March 20, 1854.]

### Chapter 223.

An act to incorporate the North Vassalborough Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators,

John D. Lang, Alton Pope and their associates and SECT. 1. successors in office, are constituted and made a body politic and

Capital stock increased \$25,000.

When to be paid in.

Loans.

Corporate name.

236

corporate by the name of the North Vassalborough Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding at any one time in value the sum of two hundred thousand dollars; and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may do, for the purpose of manufacturing wool, cotton, flax, iron and steel, in the town of Vassalborough, in the county of Kennebec.

John D. Lang and Alton Pope may call the first First meeting. SECT. 2. meeting of said corporation, by publishing a notice of the time and place of said meeting, in the Kennebec Journal, a newspaper printed at Augusta, three weeks at least before the time of said meeting.

[Approved March 20, 1854.]

### Снар. 224.

Corporate name.

General powers, duties, &c.

May purchase and hold real and personal estato.

### Chapter 224.

An act to incorporate the Maine Pomological and Horticultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John H. Hartwell, Daniel A. Fairbanks, Frederic Corporators. SECT. 1. Wingate, Russell Eaton, and Ezekiel Holmes, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Maine Pomological and Horticultural corporate name. Society, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the state, and to hold and exercise all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

Said society may take and hold property, real and May take and hold real and hold real and SECT. 2. personal, to an amount the annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand dollars, to be applied exclusively to the advancement of Pomology and Horticulture and the arts connected therewith.

The first meeting of this society may be called by SECT. 3. any two of the persons named in this act, by causing a notice thereof to be published in any public newspaper printed in the city of Augusta, at least three days prior to the time of meeting.

[Approved March 20, 1854.]

personal estate.

First meeting.

### 237